### REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

# HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

**MEETING DATE:** April 7, 2025

**SUBJECT:** Resolution of Appreciation – Jerry Henry and Hendersonville

Lowe's Store #0031 staff

**PRESENTER:** Chairman William G. Lapsley

**ATTACHMENTS:** Yes

1.) Resolution

# **SUMMARY OF REQUEST:**

The Henderson County Board of Commissioners is requested to adopt the attached Resolution of Appreciation for Jerry Henry, Store Manager, for Lowe's Store #0031 in Hendersonville, North Carolina, and his staff.

# **BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:**

The Board is requested to adopt the attached Resolution as presented.

#### **SUGGESTED MOTION:**

I move that the Board adopt the attached Resolution of Appreciation for Jerry Henry, Store Manager for Lowe's Store #0031 in Hendersonville, North Carolina, and his staff.

# Henderson County Board of Commissioners

1 Historic Courthouse Square ● Suite 1 ● Hendersonville, NC 28792 Phone (828) 697-4808 ● Fax (828) 692-9855 ● www.hendersoncountync.gov

William G. Lapsley Chairman J. Michael Edney Vice-Chairman



Rebecca K. McCall Sheila Franklin Jay Egolf

# RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION

# JERRY HENRY, STORE MANAGER OF HENDERSONVILLE LOWE'S STORE #0031 AND STAFF

- **WHEREAS,** Jerry Henry, Store Manager of the Lowe's Store #0031 in Hendersonville, North Carolina was named 2024 Lowe's Store Manager of the Year; and
- WHEREAS, the award recognizes the store's performance in sales metrics in 2024, as well as positive feedback and engagement scores from the Lowe's staff at Lowe's Store #0031; and
- WHEREAS, although community impact was not a factor for the award, Lowe's and Henderson County commend Jerry and his staff for their contributions to support the Henderson County community in the wake of the disaster from Hurricane Helene; and
- **WHEREAS,** Lowe's Store #0031, under Jerry's management, served as a hub for Lowe's relief efforts in the days immediately following Hurricane Helene; and
- WHEREAS, Lowe's Store #0031 donated essential products such as heaters and generators to storm victims who were displaced from their homes; and
- WHEREAS, Jerry and his team also equipped those supporting relief efforts with other essential supplies, including wire, fire extinguishers, glow sticks and more.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Henderson County Board of Commissioners expresses their deep admiration for the commitment to provide excellent customer service to our residents. The wisdom and leadership provided by Jerry Henry, Lowe's Store #0031 Store Manager, and his staff during the recovery from Hurricane Helene demonstrates the community spirit that makes Henderson County a much-desired place to live. On behalf of the citizens and staff of Henderson County, we appreciate and commend Jerry Henry and the employees of Lowe's Store #0031, Hendersonville, North Carolina for their 2024 Lowe's Store Manager of the Year award and for being a steadfast community partner.

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the County of Henderson to be affixed.

Adopted this the 7th day of April 2025.

WILLI	M G. LAPSLE	Y, CHAIRN	MAN	
HENDE	SON COUNTY E	OARD OF	COMMISSIONER	RS

ATTEST: